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TERM SHEET 
KAYSUN CORPORATION 

5500 WEST DRIVE 
 
The terms and conditions described herein are intended to be incorporated into a development 
agreement between the parties, each element of which is consideration for the other elements and an 
integral aspect of the proposed agreements (defined below).  This Term Sheet does not constitute an 
offer or a legally binding obligation of any party, or any other party in interest, nor does it constitute an 
offer of securities.  The transactions contemplated by this Term Sheet are subject to conditions to be set 
forth in a definitive agreement, including without limitation a development agreement and other 
supporting documentation.  Until publicly disclosed by the parties, this Term Sheet is strictly confidential 
and may not be shared by any party without the prior written consent of all parties unless otherwise 
required by Wisconsin law. 
 

1. Property Description 
a. Tax Parcel 052- 447-002-030 
b. 2021 Total Assessed Value:  $4,154,000 

 
2. Potential Parties: 

a. Kaysun Corporation and/or their designee, however key obligations contemplated 
herein shall be guaranteed by Kaysun Corporation (Developer) 

b. City of Manitowoc (City) 
 

3. Development Description: 
a. Construction of an approximate 54,900 square foot addition onto the existing 

manufacturing facility for manufacturing/warehousing space as shown on the attached 
concept plan.   

b. Construction cost of the facility is estimated at $6,200,000.   
c. Employment at Developer’s current facility is approximately 240 jobs.  Based upon 

current growth projections the addition should generate an additional 75 positions over 
the next several years.  Of the 75 positions, 50 should have wages estimated at $16 to 
$30 per hour and 25 should have wages estimated at $30 to $50 per hour.  

d. Capital for equipment costs for the proposed project are estimated at an additional 
$11,200,000 for a total project estimate of $17,400,000. 

e. Projected increase in assessed value upon completion is estimated to be $2,745,000 or a 
total assessment of approximately $6,900,000 (when including existing facilities). 

 
4. Development Timetable: 

a. Construction is projected to start with site preparation in the summer of 2022 and 
completion in fall/winter of 2023.   

 
5. City Assistance (subject to all required approvals and documentation): 

a. Tax Incremental Financing 
i. An approximate $549,000 (20%) TIF Incentive based upon assessed value 

increase of $2,745,000 upon project completion. 
ii. The approximate $549,000 in pay-go incentive structured in an estimated 11 

payments based upon 95% of increment created per year starting in 2025.   
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iii. Uses of funds to include public or private utility or other infrastructure 
improvements, building construction, site preparation, architectural or 
engineering design fees, or other eligible building improvement related costs. 

iv. Incentive amount to be reduced or increased based upon the assessed value 
increase to maintain the incentive at 20%. The assessed value increase shall be 
established on January 1 following the completion of the project.   
Increase/decrease to be accomplished via an adjustment to the pay-go 
payments.  If adjustments in the amount are made, the incentive would still be 
projected to be paid in 11 installments starting in 2025.   

b. Assistance with Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation (WEDC) and other state 
incentives 

i. The City shall support the Developer in working with the WEDC and the State of 
Wisconsin to secure available incentives.   

 
6. Following Common Council authorization of this term sheet, a development agreement 

consistent with the terms and conditions herein shall be executed by the Mayor and Clerk 
subject to technical, legal changes. 

 
 
 
 

City of Manitowoc 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Justin M. Nickels, Mayor 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Mackenzie Reed-Kadow, Clerk 
 
_________________ 
Date 

Kaysun Corporation 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Benjamin Harrison, CEO 
 
 
_______________________________ 
 
 
_________________ 
Date  

 



Scenario 1:
20 Year STF Loan

2023 Final Collection
City of Manitowoc

Tax Increment Financing District 21
Cash Flow Proforma Analysis

TID #21 PROJECT Kaysun - 20% PayGo on $2.745M

 
Assumptions

Annual Inflation During Life of TID............................................... 0.00%
Annual Deflation of Tax Rate During Life of TID…………………… 0.50%
2020 Net Tax Rate (per $1000 equal. value)..................................... $19.80
Amount of Bond Issue………………………………………………… 549,000$              Example New Issue
Interest Rate on Bonds……………………………………………… 0.00% Amount of New Borrowing:
Amortization of Bonds Issue (in years)……………………………… 11 $549,000

Background Data Revenues Expenditures PAYGO TID Status
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (M)

TID Incentive Year End Remaining
Val. TIF District Inflation Construction TIF Increment Tax Tax Annual Annual Cumulative Principal
Date Valuation Increment Increment Over Base Rate Revenue Principal Interest Total Contribution Balance Balance Balance Cost Recovery

(January 1) (December 31)
2018 $0
2019 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 $0
2020 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 $0 $0
2021 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19.80 $0  $0 $0 $0
2022 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19.70 $0  $0 $0 $0
2023 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $19.60 $0 $0  $0 $0 $0
2024 $1,000,000 $0 $1,745,000 $2,745,000 $19.50 $0 $0  $0 -               $0 $0
2025 $2,745,000 $0 $0 $2,745,000 $19.41 $19,503 $0  $0 18,528         $975 $975 Expenditures Recovered
2026 $2,745,000 $0 $0 $2,745,000 $19.31 $53,269 $0  $0 47,942         $5,327 $6,302 Expenditures Recovered
2027 $2,745,000 $0 $0 $2,745,000 $19.21 $53,003 $0  $0 47,702         $5,300 $11,602 Expenditures Recovered
2028 $2,745,000 $0 $0 $2,745,000 $19.12 $52,738 $0  $0 47,464         $5,274 $16,876 Expenditures Recovered
2029 $2,745,000 $0 $0 $2,745,000 $19.02 $52,474 $0  $0 47,226         $5,247 $22,123 Expenditures Recovered
2030 $2,745,000 $0 $0 $2,745,000 $18.93 $52,211 $0  $0 46,990         $5,221 $27,345 Expenditures Recovered
2031 $2,745,000 $0 $0 $2,745,000 $18.83 $51,950 $0  $0 46,755         $5,195 $32,540 Expenditures Recovered
2032 $2,745,000 $0 $0 $2,745,000 $18.74 $51,691 $0  $0 46,522         $5,169 $37,709 Expenditures Recovered
2033 $2,745,000 $0 $0 $2,745,000 $18.64 $51,432 $0  $0 46,289         $5,143 $42,852 Expenditures Recovered
2034 $2,745,000 $0 $0 $2,745,000 $18.55 $51,175 $0  $0 46,058         $5,118 $47,969 Expenditures Recovered
2035 $2,745,000 $0 $0 $2,745,000 $18.46 $50,919 $0  $0 45,827         $5,092 $53,061 Expenditures Recovered
2036 $2,745,000 $0 $0 $2,745,000 $18.36 $50,665 $0  $0 45,598         $5,066 $58,128 Expenditures Recovered
2037 $2,745,000 $0 $0 $2,745,000 $18.27 $50,411 $0  $0 45,370         $5,041 $63,169 Expenditures Recovered
2038 $2,745,000 $0 $0 $2,745,000 $18.18 $50,159 $0  $0 $50,159 $113,328 Expenditures Recovered
2039 $2,745,000 $0 $0 $2,745,000 $18.09 $49,908 $0  $0 $49,908 $163,236 Expenditures Recovered
2040 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18.00 $0 $0  $0 $0 $163,236 Expenditures Recovered
2041 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17.91 $0 $0  $0 $0 $163,236 Expenditures Recovered
2042 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17.82 $0 $0  $0 $0 $163,236 Expenditures Recovered
2043 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17.73 $0 $0  $0 $0 $163,236 Expenditures Recovered
2044 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17.64 $0 $0  $0 $0 $163,236 Expenditures Recovered
2045 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17.55 $0 $0  $0 $0 $163,236 Expenditures Recovered
2046 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17.47 $0 $0  $0 $0 $163,236 Expenditures Recovered
2047 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17.38 $0 $0  $0 $0 $163,236 Expenditures Recovered

$0 $2,745,000 $741,508 -$                      -$                -$                578,272$     22.01% TIF CLOSED

2018 TID Inception
2033 Final year to incur costs
2038 Maximum legal life of TID (20 Years)

Prepared by Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated S:\Public Finance\municipalities\green bay cy wi\tif\tif 5\tif5 green bay cy (Cherry Street Ramp - 9).xls brh 1/28/2022
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